



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 432/2024**

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD

.....Appellant

Through: **Mr. J.P.N. Shahi and Mr. M.R.Sinha,**
Advocates.

versus

ASHA MISHRA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. S.N. Parashar, Advocate.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

08.10.2024

CM APPL. 59612/2024 (for release of the compensation amount)

1. The application under Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 3, who are the parents and brothers of the deceased for release of the compensation amount.
2. It is submitted that the Insurance Company has only challenged the recovery rights against the driver/owner. The quantum of compensation is not in dispute.
3. The respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are the parents, to whom the compensation has been awarded on account of demise of their unmarried son.
4. Considering the submissions made, the compensation amount as deposited by the Insurance Company, be released to the respondent Nos. 1 and 2, in accordance with the Award dated 30.04.2024.



5. The application is disposed of.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

OCTOBER 8, 2024/RS